CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
( 4) Applicable expenses are any expenses or de-
ductions which ar'e directly or indirectly attributable
to eligible gross income as defined in (a)2vii(3)
above.
(See: N.J.A.C. 18:7-16 regarding international banking
facilities.)
Amended by R.1983 d.62, effective March 7, 1983
See: 14 N.J.R. 1206(a), 15 N.J.R. 343(d).
Added new 10 and 11 to (a). · Recodified old 10 as new 12 and
added to (b ).
Amended by R.1984 d.453, effective October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. i327(a), 16 N.J.R. 2827(a).
(b)7 added.
Amended by R.1985 d.562, effective November 4, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1538(a), 17 N.J.R. 2678(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.335, effective August 17,1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 712(a), 19 N.J.R. 1568(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d.289, effective July 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 175(a), 24 N.J.R. 2628(b).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.204, effective May 19; 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5158(a), 29 N.J.R. 2467(a).
In (a)lvii, inserted "For accounting or privilege periods ending on or
before January 10, 1996,".
Case Notes

exceed 50 percent of the gross dividend.
(b) With respect to foreign taxes required to be included
.in income as dividends received · under Section 78 of · the '
Internal Revenue Code, no deduction from Federal taxable
income is permitted if 100 percent of the dividend received
amount is deductible therefrom under N.JA.C..
18:7-5.2(a)2i.
1. Howevei:, if 100 percent of the foreign tax amount is
not deductible from Federal taxable income as dividends
received under N.J.A.C. 18:7-5.2(a)2i, then 50 percent of
it. may be deducted from Federal taxable income; and
2. In addition; 50 percent of the foreign tax amount
may be deducted from federal taxable income, even
though these foreign taxes were not paid by the taxpayer
itself. · ·
Amended by R.1999 d.116, effective April 5, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 266(b), 31 N.J.R. 893(a).
In (b), changed N.J.A.C. references througl;!out. ·
18:7-5.4 Factors not adjustable to Federal taxable income
(a) No adjustment to Federal taxable income is permitted

than 80 percent ownership, it may only exclude 50 percent
of the dividend receivrd from Corporation F from entire net
income.
Ownership equity of Corporation D in Corporation F:
Direct investment in Corporation F
Investment in Corporation E
Investment of Corporation E in Corpo-
ration F
90%
60%
20%
Indirect investment in Corporation F
Aggregate ownership by Corporation D
of the stock of Corporation F
.90 X .60 = 54%
New Rule, R.1987 d.118, effective March 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2004(b), 19 N.J.R. 410(c).
Old rule repealed.
Cross References
See N.J.A.C. 18:7,-4.5 (Net worth; indebtedness includible) and